## CITY OF MATTHEWS WATER SYSTEM IMPROVEMENTS

## **ADVERTISEMENT FOR BIDS**

Sealed Bids for the construction of water system improvements for the City of Matthews, Missouri (the Owner) will be received at the District Office at City Hall, 301 West Main Street, P. O. Box 54, Matthews, MO 63870, until 2:00 PM local time on June 6, 2024, at which time the Bids received will be publicly opened and read.

The Project generally includes:

Contract 1 for the rehabilitation of the existing water treatment plant and a new water supply well with controls and generator.

Contract 2 for the rehabilitation of the existing elevated water storage tank.

Bids shall be based on lump sum prices.

The Issuing Office for the Bidding Documents is the office of the Engineer, Waters Engineering, Inc., P. O. Box 567, 908 South Kingshighway, Sikeston, MO 63801, telephone 573.471.5680, E-mail: <a href="main@waterseng.com">main@waterseng.com</a>. Prospective Bidders may examine the Bidding Documents at the Issuing Office on Mondays through Fridays between the hours of 8:00 AM and 5:00 PM, and may obtain copies of the Bidding Documents from the Issuing Office as described below.

Bidding Documents also may be examined at the Matthews City Hall, on Mondays through Fridays between the hours of 10:00 AM and 3:00 PM.

The Bidding Documents may be obtained from the Issuing Office, during the hours indicated above, upon payment of a non-refundable charge of \$150 for each printed set and \$25 for digital copies. Checks for Bidding Documents shall be payable to Waters Engineering. Upon request and receipt of the non-refundable charge indicated above plus a non-refundable shipping charge, the Issuing Office will transmit the Bidding Documents via delivery service. The shipping charge amount will depend on the shipping method selected by the prospective Bidder. The date that the Bidding Documents are transmitted by the Issuing Office will be considered the Bidder's date of receipt of the Bidding Documents. Partial sets of Bidding Documents will not be available from the Issuing Office. Neither Owner nor Engineer will be responsible for full or partial sets of Bidding Documents, including Addenda if any, obtained from sources other than the Issuing Office.

Bidders should note the requirements for OSHA training of workmen and the requirements prohibiting the employment of unauthorized aliens prohibited including the submission of an Affidavit of Work Authorization with their bids.

No bidder may withdraw his bid within 90 days after the actual date of the opening thereof.

This contract is subject to the American Iron and Steel contract requirements.

No pre-bid conference will be held.

Bid security shall be furnished in accordance with the Instructions to Bidders.

Owner: City of Matthews, Missouri

+ + END OF ADVERTISEMENT FOR BIDS + +

LIST OF ESTIMATED QUANTITIES AND UNIT PRICES  Matthews Water System Improvements				
	CONTRACT 1 - WATER TREATMENT PLANT AND WELL IMPROVEMENTS			
Item No.	Item Description	Lump Sum Price		
1.1	Water Treatment Plant Improvements stand-by power and related improvements (but not including New Water Supply Well No. 6), Lump Sum	\$		
1.2	New Water Supply Well No. 6, with controls, discharge piping and appurtenances, Lump Sum	\$		
	TOTAL BID PRICE FOR CONTRACT 1	\$		

NOTE: The Owner reserves the right to delete Item 1.2 and award a contract based upon Item 1.1 only.

CONTRACT 1 - ADJUSTMENTS FOR ITEM 1.2 - WATER SUPPLY WELL				
item No.	Item Description	Unit Price for Adjusment		
1.A1	Unit price adjustment for test hole being more or less than 414 feet deep	\$ /LF		
1.A2	Unit price adjustment for 18-inch well surface casing being more or less than 40 feet	\$ /LF		
1.A3	Unit price adjustment for 12-inch well casing being more or less than 345 feet	\$ /LF		
1.A4	Unit price adjustment for the 6-inch stainless steel well drop pipe being more or less than 200 feet	\$ /LF		
1.A5	Unit price adjustment for 8-inch well screen more or less than 60 feet	\$ /LF		
1.A6	For the closure of a test hole or well and remobilization to another site.	\$ /EA		

CONTRACT 2 - ELEVATED TANK REHABILIATION				
Item No.	Item Description	Lump Sum Price		
2	Elevated Tank Rehabilitation, Lump Sum	\$		

CONTRACT 2 - ADJUSTMENTS FOR TANK REHABILITATION				
Item No.	Item Description	Unit Price for Adjusment		
2.A1	Rate per square foot for pit filling sealing in excess of a total of 800 square feet.	\$ /LF		
2.A2	Hourly rate per manhour for welder.	\$ /LF		
2.A3	Hourly rate per manhour for welder helper.	\$ /LF		